the difference between floating rate and fixed rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional
principal amounts of the secured and unsecured term loans.

The net fair value of the above swaps at 31 December 2014 is US$1,098,000 (2013: US$670,000).

N O T E S  T O  T H E

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Year ended 31 December 2014

135

30	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial interests, as reported to the
management, was as follows:

Variable rate instruments

Group
Nominal amount

2014
US$’000

2013
US$’000

Interest rate swaps 202,500 150,000

Sensitivity analysis

For the variable rate financial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 basis point (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting
date would increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the pre-tax amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss Equity

100 bp
Increase
US$’000

100 bp
Decrease
US$’000

100 bp
Increase
US$’000

100 bp
Decrease
US$’000

Group

31 December 2014

Interest-bearing loans (11,726) 11,726 – –
Fixed deposits 1,651 (1,651) – –
Interest rate swaps 11 (11) 14 (14)

31 December 2013

Interest-bearing loans (8,649) 8,649 – –
Fixed deposits 194 (194) – –
Interest rate swaps 7 (7) 5 (5)

N O T E S  T O  T H E

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Year ended 31 December 2014

136

30	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has exposures to foreign currency risks as a result of its operations in several countries.  The currencies
giving rise to this risk are primarily US dollar, Singapore dollar, Australian dollar and Euro.

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities held in currencies other than the functional currencies of respective
entities, the Group ensures that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying currencies at spot rates,